STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1528

The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 2

AMENDMENTS TO THE ECODESIGN FOR ENERGY-RELATED PRODUCTS AND ENERGY INFORMATION (AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019

Amendments to the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- 8. In Schedule 2—
 - (a) omit paragraph 5 (amendment of Commission Regulation (EC) No 278/2009);
 - (b) in paragraph 19 (amendment of Commission Regulation (EU) No 813/2013, in sub-paragraph (4)(b)—
 - (i) omit the inserted paragraph 4(b)(i);
 - (ii) after the inserted paragraph 4(b) insert—
 - "(ba) for "the Community", in the first four places it occurs, there were substituted "Great Britain";";
 - (iii) after paragraph 4(e) insert—
 - "(f) in paragraph 9, for "the Community market" there were substituted "the market of Great Britain";";
 - (iv) omit the inserted paragraph 5(b)(i);
 - (v) after the inserted paragraph (5)(b) insert—
 - "(ba) in the description of Module C: Conformity to type, in paragraph 3—
 - (i) for "the Community", in the first place it occurs, there were substituted "Great Britain";
 - (ii) for "the Community market" there were substituted "the market of Great Britain":
 - (bb) for "the Community", in each other place it occurs, there were substituted "Great Britain";";
 - (c) in paragraph 22 (amendment of Commission Regulation (EU) No 548/2014)—
 - (i) after sub-paragraph (1) insert—
 - "(1A) In Article 1 (subject matter and scope)—
 - (a) in paragraph 2(1), for "Directive 94/9/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council" substitute "the Equipment and Protective Systems

- Intended for Use in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres Regulations 2016"(1);
- (b) in paragraph 2(o), for "Article 3 of Council Directive 2009/71/Euratom" substitute "section 26 of the Nuclear Installations Act 1965"(2);
- (c) in paragraph 3, omit "This is without prejudice to the legal obligations under other Union's harmonisation legislation that these products could be subject to".";
- (ii) in sub-paragraph (2)—
 - (aa) for "In Article 2 (definitions)," substitute—
 - "In Article 2 (definitions)—
 - (a)";
 - (bb) after sub-paragraph (2)(a) insert—
 - "(b) In point (17), for "point 2 of Annex IV to Directive 2009/125/EC" substitute "paragraph 1(2)(b) of Schedule 1A to the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010"(3).";
- (iii) after sub-paragraph (2) insert—
 - "(2A) In Article 3 (eco-design requirements), omit the second paragraph.":";
- (iv) in sub-paragraph (3)—
 - (aa) for "For Article 4 (conformity assessment) substitute—" substitute—
 - "In Article 4 (conformity assessment)—
 - (a) for paragraph 1, substitute—";
 - (bb) after sub-paragraph (3)(a), insert—
 - "(b) in paragraph 2, for "Article 8 of Directive 2009/125/EC" substitute "regulation 4(2)(a) of the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010."(4).";
- (v) in sub-paragraph (4), for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
- (vi) in sub-paragraph (6), for "Article 8" substitute "Article 9";
- (vii) for sub-paragraph (7) substitute—
 - "(7) In Annex 2 (measurement and calculation methods)—
 - (a) in the first paragraph, omit the words from "including" to "Union";
 - (b) the second paragraph, for "relevant harmonised standards" substitute "designated standards".(5)
- (viii) in sub-paragraph (8)—
 - (aa) in paragraph (a), for "United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (bb) in paragraph (b), for "the second paragraph" substitute "the third paragraph", and for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (cc) after paragraph (b) insert—

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2016/1107.

^{(2) 1965} c. 57.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 2010/2617; Schedule 1A was inserted by S.I. 2019/539.

⁽⁴⁾ Regulation 4(2) was amended by S.I. 2019/539.

⁽⁵⁾ See regulations 2 and 2A of S.I. 2010/2617 (as amended by S.I. 2019/539) for the meaning of "designated standard"; that definition applies to Commission Regulation (EU) No 548/2014 by virtue of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule 2 to S.I. 2019/539.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

"(ba) in the final paragraph of point (1), omit the words from "The Member State authorities" to "non-compliance of the model".".(dd) in paragraph (e), for "the fourth paragraph" substitute "the fifth paragraph".